The Syndicate seeks to mitigate the risk by matching the estimated foreign currency
denominated liabilities with assets denominated in the same currency.

The table below summarises the exposure of the financial assets and liabilities to foreign
currency exchange risk at the reporting date, as follows:

2023

  GBP EUR USD CAD AUD JPY Total

Total
Assets

 5,810 2,951 138,839 4,271 81 892 152,844

Total
Liabilities

 (7,009) (2,938) (152,814) (1,005) (83) (229) (164,078)

Net
Assets

 (1,199) 13 (13,975) 3,266 (2) 663 (11,234)

2022  $’000

  GBP EUR USD CAD AUD JPY Total

Total
Assets

12,717 2,557 134,236 4,314 290 1,057 155,171

Total
Liabilities

(7,700) (3,037) (155,972) (1,944) (141) (417) (169,211)

Net
Assets

5,017 (480) (21,736) 2,370 149 640 (14,040)

 49

Risk management continued

Sensitivity to changes

The table below gives an indication of the impact on profit of a percentage change in the
relative strength of the US dollar against the value of Sterling and all other currencies
simultaneously. The analysis is based on the information as at 31 December 2023.

   Impact on profit and

member’s balance
   2023 2022
   $’000 $’000
US Dollar weakens
  10% against other currencies   274 770
  20% against other currencies   548 1,539
US Dollar strengthens
  10% against other currencies   (274) (770)
  20% against other currencies   (548) (1,539)

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Floating rate instruments expose the
Syndicate to cash flow interest risk, whereas fixed rate instruments expose the Syndicate to
fair value interest risk.

Insurance liabilities are not discounted and therefore are not exposed to interest rate risk.

Sensitivity to changes

The table below shows an indication of the potential impact on the Syndicate’s result and net
assets if interest rates had been 50 basis points higher or lower in the year.

  2023 2022

  $’000 $’000

Interest Rate Risk

Impact of 50 basis point increase on result  (41) (24)

Impact of 50 basis point decrease on result  41 24

Impact of 50 basis point increase on net assets  (41) (24)

Impact of 50 basis point decrease on net assets  41 24

21. Post balance sheet events

The Syndicate will collect $14.9m from members in Q2 2024, in relation to the 2021 year of
account losses. The AMA board met on 22 February 2024 and approved the 2021
Underwriting result.